THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 164-2019

A By-law of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan to amend the Fill By-law 186-96, as amended.

WHEREAS section 223.1 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990, authorizes the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan to pass by-laws for prohibiting or regulating the placing or dumping of fill and for regulating the alteration of the grade of land in any defined area or areas in the City of Vaughan;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS

FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Fill By-law 189-96, as amended, be further amended by:
 - (a) Amending the definition of "Director" by adding "and his or her designate" at the end of the sentence.
 - (b) Adding the following definition:

"Municipal Law Enforcement Officer" or "MLEO" means an individual appointed or employed by the *City* as a municipal law enforcement officer under section 15 of the *Police Services Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.15, as amended;

- (c) Replacing section 14 with the following:
 The administration and enforcement of this by-law shall be performed by the *Director*, *Inspectors* and *Municipal Law Enforcement Officers*.
- (d) Replacing every instance of *Inspector* with *Inspector* and/or *MLEO*.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 19th day of November, 2019.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor

Todd Coles, City Clerk

Authorized by Item No. 11 of Report No. 24 Of the Committee of the Whole Adopted by Vaughan City Council on October 2, 2019.